
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

AUDIT PANEL

Day: Tuesday
Date: 29 May 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall 2 - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 6

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 6 March 2018 to be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4.  REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 7 - 22

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance.

5.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 23 - 48

To consider the attached report of the Head of Risk Management and Audit 
Services.

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2017/18 49 - 92

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance and the Head of 
Risk Management and Audit Services.

7.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICES PLANNED WORK 2018/19 93 - 128

To consider the report of the Head of Risk Management and Audit Services.

8.  INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REPORT 129 - 232

To consider the attached report of the Head of Risk Management and Audit 
Services.

9.  GMPF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-2018 GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS 

233 - 236

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance and the Assistant 
Director of Pensions, Local Investments and Property.

Public Document Pack



From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest, Senior Democratic Services Officer on 0161 342 2346 or 
charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk, to whom any apologies for absence should be notified.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

10.  GMPF 2017-18 AUDIT PLAN 237 - 254

To consider the attached report of the Director of Finance and the Assistant 
Director of Pensions, Local Investments and Property.

11.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.



AUDIT PANEL

Tuesday, 6 March 2018

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 3.10 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Affleck (Deputy Chair), Fairfoull and Peet

In Attendance: Tom Wilkinson Assistant Director of Finance

Wendy Poole Head of Risk Management and Audit Services

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey and K Welsh

16.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

17.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 24 October 2017 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record.

18.  GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the Grant Certification Letter for 2016/17, which detailed the results of 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy Grant Certification work completed in respect of 2016/17.

The letter summarised Grant Thornton’s overall assessment of the Council’s management 
arrangements in respect of the certification process.  A small number of minor issues had been 
identified during the process, which had been reviewed and amended accordingly and Grant 
Thornton had reported their findings to the Department for Work and Pensions.

Details of the Certification fees were also included.  It was confirmed that the indicative fee for 
2016/17 was based on the final 2014/15 certification fees that reflected the amount of work required 
by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim from that year.  The indicative scale fee 
charged to the Council was set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

19.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18 

Consideration was given to Grant Thornton’s External Audit Plan for Tameside Metropolitan 
Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2018.  The plan provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council.

Grant Thornton were required to undertake work to enable them to form and express an opinion on 
the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement, that had been prepared by 
management with the oversight of those charged with governance and Value for Money 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



arrangements in place at the Council for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use 
of resources.

The report outlined any significant risks that had been identified, materiality, Value for Money 
arrangements and audit logistics including audit fees.

RESOLVED:
That the external audit plan be noted.

20.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES FOR 2017/18 ACCOUNTS 

The Director of Finance submitted a report, which sought to bring the following items to the attention 
of the Panel in advance of the closure of the accounts for 2017/18:-

 The proposed accounting policies; 
 The critical judgements made in applying the accounting policies; and 
 Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of estimated uncertainty within 

the accounts. 

The accounting policies, published within the Statement of accounts in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, were used to produce the financial statement for 
2017/18 and were appended to the report.

Judgements applied in the accounting policies of the Council when preparing the accounts were 
detailed and included accounting for schools (balance sheet recognition of schools and transfers to 
academy status), investment properties, property plant and equipment, business rates, debt 
impairment, leases, Private Finance Initiatives and similar arrangements, funding, provisions, 
pensions fund liability, Manchester Airports Group, housing benefit subsidy, reserves and minimum 
revenue provision.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the Statement of Accounting Policies, as appended 
[...]
eferred to in paragraph (1)(b) must be:
(a) approved in advance of the relevant Authority approving the statement of 

accounts in accordance with regulations 9(2)(b) or 12(2)(b) (as the case may be); 
and

(b) prepared in accordance with proper practices in relation to accounts(a).

2.5 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Panel adequately meet the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations.

2.6 The review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control referred to in paragraph 2.4 
has been conducted and a separate report is on the agenda. 

3 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS DURING 2017/2018

3.1 The major achievements of the Service Unit for 2017/2018 are as follows: -
 The Internal Audit function was judged to be compliant with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) following an External Peer Review in March 2018.  
 The implementation rate for audit recommendations was 90%.
 Customer feedback is very positive with continued high levels of satisfaction 

demonstrated on customer questionnaires. 
 Annual reports, plans and regular progress reports presented to Members via the 

Audit Panel and the Greater Manchester Pension Fund Local Board.
 The Annual Governance Statement was produced in accordance with best practice 

and agreed timescales and no adverse comments were received when our External 
Auditors (Grant Thornton) reviewed it. 

 The National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN Data and Intelligence Services) delivered 
its most successful AGM/Summit in London in October 2017, with 249 delegates 
representing 124 organisations. 

 Twenty three fraud cases were investigated during the year.
 A School Bursar was charged with three counts of fraud by abuse of position, and 

after pleading guilty was sentenced to 9 months imprisonment suspended for 12 

Page 25



months and 180 hours unpaid work for misappropriating £19,000 in 
monies/equipment belonging to the school. 

 NAFN received an excellent inspection report from the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Officer (IPCO) in December 2017 with no recommendations 
received.

4 COVERAGE FOR 2017/2018

4.1 The report presented to the Audit Panel on 30 May 2017 provided an overview of the work 
planned for 2017/2018 for the service unit.  The Original Audit Plan of 1666 days was 
detailed in the report and approved by the Audit Panel.  The plan, however, as reported 
during the year has been revised on a regular basis to ensure that it was aligned to 
changes in service priorities, risks, directorate structures and resources available. 

4.2 Table 1 below shows the full year position of the audit plan by Directorate/Service Area.  It 
details the approved plan, the revised plan, the actual days as at 31 March 2018 and the 
percentage completed.  Appendix 1 provides a detailed breakdown of the 2017/18 Audit 
Plan.

Table 1 – Annual Audit Plan Progress as at 31 March 2018

Service Area / Directorate
Approved
Plan Days

2017/18

Revised
Plan

2017/18

Actual Days
to

31 Mar 2018
%

Adults 59 59 62 105
Children’s 117 84 76 90
Population Health 29 29 16 55
Place 62 32 39 112
Operations and Neighbourhoods 98 64 54 84
Governance 156 117 151 129
Finance 100 89 73 82
Learning 205 205 189 92
Cross Cutting 53 23 6 26
Greater Manchester Pension Fund 300 300 318 106
Fraud Work/Irregularity Investigations 487 487 501 103
Total Planned Days for 2017/2018 1,666 1,489 1,485 99.7

4.3 Resources on planned work reduced during the year for the following reasons:
 The original plan was based on known estimated resources at the beginning of the 

year and based on a full complement of staff
 A significant delay occurred in recruiting an Auditor, the post was vacated in May 

2017 and the new appointment joined the team in March 2018.  An intensive training 
and support package has been put in place to enable the new starter to develop as 
an auditor which will have an impact on productivity in the early months.

 A number of conflicting priorities in terms of irregularities, which di
[...]
ion: The background papers can be obtained from the author of 
the report, Wendy Poole, Head of Risk Management and 
Audit Services by:

 Telephone:  0161 342 3846

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk

Page 93

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The report presents the planned work for the Risk Management and Audit Service for 
2018/19.  It sets out in detail the work of Internal Audit and presents at Appendix 1 the 
Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19 for approval.  It highlights the planned work in relation to 
Counter Fraud/Investigation Work, the Risk Management and Insurance Team and the 
National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) – Data and Intelligence Services. 

2. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING PROCESS

2.1 The Internal Audit Service plans its work with a view to achieving the following key 
objectives:

 Supporting the Council’s Vision;
 Providing optimum coverage across all services to ensure the best use of 

resources;
 Targeting resources towards priority (high-risk) areas;
 Satisfying legislative requirements;
 Providing assurances to Members and Senior Managers as to the effectiveness of 

the Council’s internal controls;
 Responding to the needs of service managers; and
 Maintaining a regular level of audit presence in all areas.

2.2 The plan is reviewed and revised each year to take into account service and legislative 
changes, which can result in large shifts in priorities and culminates in the production of the 
Annual Audit Plan.

2.3 The audit management system used (“Galileo”) holds the entire list of all audits to be 
undertaken “the Audit Universe” and this is used as part of the consultation process.

2.4 Audits are prioritised based on an assessment of risk and allocated a numerical risk score 
which equates to either High, Medium/High, Medium, Low/Medium or Low and the following 
factors are taken into account:-

 Susceptibility to Error/Fraud; 
 Control Environment;
 Sensitivity and Reputation of the Council;
 Comple
[...]
ernance Framework in place, we are developing 
systems and processes already in place. 

2 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

2.1 To provide the Audit Panel with an overview of the work that is ongoing to ensure that the 
Council has a plan of action in place to move towards full compliance with both the General 
Data Protection Regulations and the new Data Protection Act 2018.

2.2 Whilst 25 May 2018 is quoted as being the date for the General Data Protection 
Regulations to become effective, the Information Commissioner has clearly stated that 25 
May is the beginning of a journey and not the end.

2.3 Work has concentrated on the following areas:-
 Creating information asset registers for all service areas, by facilitating workshops 

with managers to collate data in a template approved by the AGMA Information 
Governance Group;

 Using those registers, to create privacy notices for publication on the public website;
 Producing  a Record of Processing Activities (ROPA) which will need to be 

published on our website and this will be based on the information asset registers 
from service areas;

 Reviewing the Information Governance Framework documents in line with the new 
requirements;

 Identifying the best training and communications methods to ensure messages and 
training reach all staff in the most useable and appropriate way;

 Producing a Contract Variation letter to be sent to all contractors, suppliers and 
processors; and 

 The introduction of an Information Governance Newsletter.

Page 131

https://ico.org.uk/media/1624219/preparing-for-the-gdpr-12-steps.pdf


4

3 KEY CHANGES

3.1 Down from 8 principles to 6. These are:
 Personal data (anything information that can identify a living individual) must be 

processed fairly, lawfully, and in a transparent manner;
 Personal data must be collected for specified, explicit and legitimate purposes and 

not further processed in a manner that is incompatible;
 Adequate, relevant and limited to what is necessary; 
 Accu
[...]
 of the 
statements is critical in the determination of employer costs 
and there are clearly reputational issues relating to the validity 
of the accounts.  The audit process provides reassurance on 
the integrity of the statements and mitigates against the 
possibility of material misstatement

ACCESS TO INFORMATION: NON-CONFIDENTIAL
This report does not contain information which warrants 
its consideration in the absence of the Press or members 
of the public.

Page 233

Agenda Item 9.



Background Papers: Any enquiries should be directed to Tracey Boyle, 0161-301-
7116  (email: tracey.boyle@tameside.gov.uk)

Page 234



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report covers two sections: 
 Governance Arrangements for the approval of the accounts;
 Noting of the on-going key assumptions made in compiling the accounts: and

1.2 The governance arrangements for approval of the accounts are consistent with last year, 
when they were brought forward as a consequence of changes for the statutory deadlines 
for local authorities to produce their accounts which became mandatory in 2018.

2. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

2.1 The Management Panel approves the GMPF accounts and formal letters required by the 
external auditor. It also receives external audit reports. 

2.2 The key decision making bodies for the Council are the Audit Panel which receives 
accounting policies reports for both GMPF and the Council and the Overview (Audit) Panel 
which receives the report of the external auditor following the audit of the accounts.  The 
Council retains overall responsibility for the accounts of both, and the follow-up on the audit 
reports received for both, but in practice delegates the responsibility for GMPF to GMPF. 

2.3 The provisional timetable for approval of the accounts and audit reports by these bodies for 
2017/18 is outlined in the table below.

Date Group Stage
20 April 2018 Employer Funding 

Working Group
Noting of continued key assumptions and updated 
governance arrangements (GMPF)

TBC 
(provisionally 
29 May 2018

Audit Panel Approval of key assumptions and noting of 
governance arrangements (TMBC and GMPF)

TBC 
(provisionally 
20 July 2018)

GMPF 
Management Panel

Approval of final accounts, annual report and audit 
report (GMPF)

TBC (By 31 
July 2017)

Overview (Audit) 
Panel

Approval of final accounts, annual report and audit 
report (GMPF and TMBC)

2.4 The plan this year, due to the legal requirement from 2017/18, is that the pre-audit accounts 
of both TMBC and GMPF are signed off by the S151 officer of the Council by 31 May 2018.

2.5 The review by the external auditors commences thereafter. Grant Thornton LLP provide the 
external audit contract for both, but a separate team conduct the GMPF audit due to the 
specialist and technical demands of LGPS accounts. 

2.6 To comply with the statutory arrangements from 2017/18 onwards, the process will be 
completed by 31 July 2018.

3. CONTINUED KEY ASSUMPTIONS

3.1 The key continuing assumptions used in production of the accounts will be disclosed in note 
2 of the GMPF accounts when produced: 

 Accruals basis
 Fair value for investments
 Market prices at bid where possible
 For non-listed assets, compliance with accounting standards and best practice

Page 235



 Liabilities in compliance with International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19)
 Continued phased implementation of CIPFA’s guidance on accounting for 

management costs in the LGPS

4. RECOMMENDATION

4.1 To note the governance arrangements for the approval of GMPF’s accounts.

4.2 To note the continued assumptions for estimates to be used in the GMPF Statement of 
Accounts.

Page 236



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 29 May 2018

Reporting Officers: Kathy Roe – Director of Finance

Paddy Dowdall - Assistant Director of Pensions (Local 
Investments and Property)

Subject: GMPF EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18

Report Summary: As GMPF’s appointed External Auditors for 2017-18, Grant 
Thornton are required to undertake work to en
[...]
ess Requests Guidance

	9. GMPF Statement of Accounts 2017-2018 Governance Arrangements
	10. GMPF 2017-18 Audit Plan
	ITEM 10 - GMPF Audit Plan 2017-18 - FINAL 09.03.18




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT PANEL

29 May 2018

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 3.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Homer (Deputy Chair), Fairfoull, 
J Fitzpatrick, Peet and Bell

In Attendance: Sandra Stewart Director of Governance and Pensions

Tom Wilkinson Assistant Director of Finance

Wendy Poole Head of Risk Management and Audit Services

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Bailey and Kitchen

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 6 March 2018 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record.

3.  REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 

The Director of Finance submitted a report, which reviewed the effectiveness of Internal Audit and 
measured practices and performance of the Internal Audit function with the standards set out in the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, which contributed to the overall effectiveness of the system of 
internal control.

It was reported that a Peer Review of Internal Audit had been undertaken by Blackpool Council and 
Bolton Council during 12–14 March 2018.  A report detailing the outcomes of the review was 
appended and confirmed that Internal Audit conformed to the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards.  Five recommendations and three additional development areas had been 
included in the report and had been included in the Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan for 
2018/19.

Internal Audit had three key performance indicators and for 2017/18 all targets were either met or 
exceeded: 93% of the Plan had been completed, 90% of recommendations had been implemented 
and there had been 100% customer satisfaction.

The report concluded that Internal Audit helped the organisation accomplish its objectives by 
bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.  The positive comments received from the Peer 
Review, together with the positive comments from Senior Management Teams / Executive 
Members, demonstrated that the Council had an adequate and effective Internal Audit function, 
which contributed to the overall effectiveness of the system of internal control.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.



4.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services submitted a report, which summarised the work 
performed by the Service Unit and provided assurances as to the adequacy of the Council’s system 
of internal control.

The key achievements of the service unit for 2017/18 were highlighted and included:-

 The Internal Audit function was judged to be compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards following an External Peer Review in March 2018.  

 The implementation rate for audit recommendations was 90%.
 Customer feedback was very positive with continued high levels of satisfaction demonstrated 

on customer questionnaires. 
 Annual reports, plans and regular progress reports presented to Members via the Audit 

Panel and the Greater Manchester Pension Fund Local Board.
 The Annual Governance Statement was produced in accordance with best practice and 

agreed timescales and no adverse comments were received from the External Auditors 
(Grant Thornton). 

 The National Anti-Fraud Network delivered its most successful AGM / Summit in London in 
October 2017, with 249 delegates representing 124 organisations. 

 Twenty three fraud cases were investigated during the year.
 A School Bursar was charged with three counts of fraud by abuse of position, and after 

pleading guilty was sentenced to 9 months imprisonment suspended for 12 months and 180 
hours unpaid work for misappropriating £19,000 in monies / equipment belonging to the 
school. 

 NAFN received an excellent inspection report from the Investigatory Powers Commissioners 
Officer in December 2017 with no recommendations received.

It was explained that the report presented to the Audit Panel in May 2017 provided an overview of 
the work planned for 2017/18.  The plan, as reported during the year, had been revised to ensure 
that it was aligned to changes in service priorities, risks, directorate structures and resources 
available.

The full year position of the audit plan by Directorate / Service Area was detailed, which displayed 
the approved and revised plan for 2017/18, actual days as at 31 March 2018 and the percentage 
completed.  In terms of the overall plan 1,485 actual days were delivered against a revised plan of 
1,489.

Examples of the audit work undertaken in each directorate and a summary of the audit opinions 
issued in relation to system based audit work and also schools for 2017/18, compared to 2016/17 
and 2015/16, was provided.

With regard to anti-fraud work, 23 cases had been investigated during the period April 2017 to 
March 2018 and a table detailing the investigations by fraud type, value, the amount recovered to 
date and potential annual savings was provided.  Seventeen of the cases involved frauds 
perpetrated against the Council by claimants or third parties.  Several of the cases were still being 
investigated or prepared for prosecution therefore the value of the fraud could change as the case 
progresses.

In relation to the National Fraud Initiative 2016 data matching exercise, it was reported that the 
majority of the investigations had been finalised and the results were summarised.

The report further detailed the following:-

 Risk Management and Insurance; 
 Performance indicators; 



 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; 
 Independence of Internal Audit; and
 Audit opinion based on results of 2017/18 activity. 

The report concluded that reasonable assurance should be taken as arrangements to secure 
governance, risk management and internal control were suitably designed and effectively applied.  It 
was accepted that the gross risk for the Council had increased in recent years (due to reduced 
capacity, whilst still having to deliver a significant change programme to meet financial challenges).  
Controls were in place to mitigate these risks and where improvements had been highlighted, 
managers had agreed to implement the suggested recommendations.  This would aid the 
management of risk and support the overall control environment.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

5.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2017/18 

The Director of Finance submitted a report, which presented the Governance Report that was 
comprised of the following two elements:-

 The Draft Annual Review against the Code of Corporate Governance for 2017/18; and 
 The Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18. 

The report explained that the Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
published in 2016 set the standard for local authority governance in the UK.  The core principles of 
the framework were outlined.

It was reported that a review had been completed assessing the Council’s position against the 
approved Code of Corporate Governance in order to demonstrate compliance, ongoing 
developments / improvement and to prepare for the compilation of this year’s Annual Governance 
Statement, which were required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

The draft Annual Review for 2016/17 and the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 were 
appended to the report.  A number of review areas were contained in the improvement plan as 
follows:-

 Vision Tameside 
 Children’s Services
 Pension Fund Pooling of Investments
 Health and Safety
 Management of CCTV
 Creditors
 Estates Management
 ICT Disaster Recovery  and Business Continuity Planning
 Information Governance

RESOLVED:
(i) That the draft Annual Review against the Code of Corporate Governance for 2017/18 

be approved; and
(ii) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 be approved.



6.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT SERVICES PLANNED WORK 2018/19 

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services submitted a report, which presented the planned 
work for the Risk Management and Audit Service for 2018/19.  The report set out in detail the work 
of Internal Audit and presented the Annual Audit Plan for 2018/19, which was appended to the 
report.  It also highlighted the planned work in relation to Counter Fraud / Investigation Work, the 
Risk Management and Insurance Team and the National Anti-Fraud Network – Data and 
Intelligence Services.

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services explained that the Plan was reviewed and 
revised each year to take into account service and legislative changes, which could result in large 
shifts in priorities and culminated in the production of the Annual Audit Plan.

It was reported that Audits were prioritised based on an assessment of risk and allocated a 
numerical risk score, which equated to either ‘High, Medium/High, Medium, Low/Medium or Low’.  A 
range of factors were taken into account, which were outlined.  The audit management system used 
held the entire list of all audits to be undertaken and was used as part of the consultation process 
with Executive Members, Directors, Assistant Directors, Heads of Service and in some cases 
Service Unit Managers.

The Annual Plan for 2018/19 was appended to the report and had been expanded in response to 
the recent Peer Review Assessment to cover:-

 Links to the Corporate Plan;
 Links to the Corporate Risk Register;
 Auditable Area;
 Purpose of the Audit;
 Priority;
 Audit Category; and
 Planned Days for 2018/19.

The report provided a summary of the key audits to be undertaken in each Directorate, including 
those planned for the Greater Manchester Pension Fund.  The total days required to deliver the plan 
were 1,757 days and had been matched to available resources.  It was further reported that the 
Plan would be kept under constant review and regular meetings would be held with Executive 
Members and the Senior Management Team to ensure that it reflected the key risks for the Council 
going forward as it continued to change in shape and size to meet the financial challenges placed 
upon it.

The report also detailed the following:-

 Internal Audit Staffing
 Internal Audit Reporting Process
 Annual Governance Statement
 Internal Audit Charter
 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
 Proactive Fraud Work / Irregularity Investigations 
 Risk Management and Insurance 
 National Anti-Fraud Network - Data and Intelligence Services 
 Performance Monitoring 
 Member Training 

RESOLVED:
(i) That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved and the planned work for 

the Risk Management and Insurance Team and the National Anti-Fraud Network Team 
be noted; and



(ii) That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for 2018/19 be approved.

7.  INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REPORT 

The Head of Risk Management and Audit Services submitted a report, which provided an update on 
the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulations and the new Data Protection Act.

It was reported that the General Data Protection Regulations came into operation from 25 May 2018 
and would effectively replace the current EU derived rules in the Data Protection Act 1998.  They 
placed a greater demand on organisations in terms of accountability for their use of personal data, 
enhanced the existing rights of individuals and strengthened the controls that organisations were 
required to have in place over the processing of personal data.

The following work had been undertaken to ensure full compliance with both the General Data 
Protection Regulations and the new Data Protection Act 2018:-

 Creating information asset registers for all service areas, by facilitating workshops with 
managers to collate data in a template approved by the AGMA Information Governance 
Group

 Using those registers, to create privacy notices for publication on the public website
 Producing  a Record of Processing Activities, which will need to be published on the Council 

website based on the information asset registers from service areas
 Reviewing the Information Governance Framework documents in line with the new 

requirements
 Identifying the best training and communications methods to ensure messages and training 

reach all staff in the most useable and appropriate way
 Producing a Contract Variation letter to be sent to all contractors, suppliers and processors
 The introduction of an Information Governance Newsletter

The key changes were outlined and included the eight principles being reduced to six, breaches of 
personal data that resulted in a risk to the rights and freedoms of individuals had to be reported to 
the ICO within 72 hours and fines could be issued for security breaches and where an organisation 
could not demonstrate compliance with any of the principles.  Consent had to be opt-in, a Data 
Protection Officer must be appointed and the response time for Subject Access Requests response 
was now 1 month with no fee attached.

Twelve documents had been updated in light of the General Data Protection Regulations and were 
appended to the report.  Articles had been published in Live Wire and in the Chief Executive’s Brief 
and a new mandatory E-Tutorial - General Data Protection Regulations would be rolled out to staff 
for completion by the end of June.   Consideration was being given to delivering Manager Briefings 
about the key changes in relation to Subject Access Requests, Reporting Information Incidents and 
dealing with the new rights for Individual.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the report be noted; and
(ii) That approval be given to the 12 Information Governance Framework documents that 

were appended to the report.

8.  GMPF STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-2018 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Assistant Director of Pensions (Local Investments and Property) submitted a report informing 
Members of the governance arrangements for approval of the accounts for Greater Manchester 
Pension Fund (GMPF) as part of the accounts of Tameside MBC as administering authority.  The 
report also asked Members to note the key assumptions for estimates used in the accounts.



It was reported that the governance arrangements for approval of the accounts were consistent with 
last year, when they were brought forward as a consequence of changes to the statutory deadlines 
for local authorities to produce their accounts, which became mandatory in 2018.

It was explained that the key decision making bodies for the Council were the Audit Panel, which 
received accounting policy reports for both GMPF and the Council, and the Overview (Audit) Panel, 
which received the report of the external auditor following the audit of the accounts.  The Council 
retained overall responsibility for the accounts of both and the follow-up on the audit reports 
received for both, but in practice delegated the responsibility for GMPF to GMPF.

The provisional timetable for approval of the accounts and audit reports by these bodies for 2018/19 
was outlined in the report.  The plan for the year was for the pre-audit accounts to be signed off by 
the S151 officer by 31 May 2017 with the external audit commencing thereafter and the process to 
be completed by 31 July 2017.

The key continuing assumptions used in production of the accounts included accruals basis, fair 
value for investments, market prices at bid where possible, compliance with accounting standards 
and best practice for non-listed assets, liabilities in compliance with International Accounting 
Standard 19 and continued phased implementation of CIPFA’s guidance on accounting for 
management costs in the Local Government Pension Scheme.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the governance arrangements for approval of GMPF accounts be noted; and
(ii) The assumptions for estimates to be used in the GMPF accounts be noted.

9.  GMPF 2017-18 AUDIT PLAN 

Consideration was given to Grant Thornton’s External Audit Plan for Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund (GMPF) for the year ending 31 March 2018.  The plan provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council.

Grant Thornton were required to undertake work to enable them to form and express an opinion on 
the financial statements that had been prepared by management with the oversight of those 
charged with governance.  The audit plan provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of 
the statutory audit of GMPF.

The report outlined any significant risks that had been identified, materiality and audit logistics 
including audit fees.

RESOLVED:
That the external audit plan be noted.

10.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


